Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Licensing Sub Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday 27th August 2025

Time: 10.30 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded, and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.
2. Declaration of Interests
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined

any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a New Premises Licence: Land at Millington Hall Lane,
Altrincham, WA14 3RN (Pages 9 - 48)

To consider the above application.

For requests for further information

Contact: Jennifer Ashley

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.qov.uk



mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

» 
[...]
l present.

OFFICIAL



Page 7

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(‘General’ Licensing matters)

Chairman will:

(@) call the matter forward and confirm whether there are any
declarations of interest;

(b) request the parties to introduce themselves; and

(c) explain the procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Officer will present the report introducing the case.

The applicant and/or representative will be given the opportunity to
speak in support of the application.

The Committee Members will then be given the opportunity to question
the applicant on any matter which it is felt requires clarification or to
ascertain the applicant’s suitability to hold the licence.

The applicant and/or representative will then be given the opportunity
to add any further comments in support of the application.

The applicant and/or representative will then be asked to withdraw from
the meeting whilst the committee considers its decision.

The applicant will finally be asked to re-join the meeting to be informed
of the Committee’s decision.

The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022 — 2027 can be
viewed by clicking on the following link:
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policy 2022 - 2027



https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/taxi-vehicles/hackney-carriage-and-private-hire-licensing-policy-2022-2027-pdf-1.6mb.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Itgm 3
Cheshire Easft“\

CouncilZ
OPEN

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
27 August 2025

Application for a new Premises Licence Land at Millington Hall
Lane, Altrincham, WA14 3RN

Report of: Phil Creswell, Executive Director — Place
Ward(s) Affected: High Legh

Purpose of Report

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested
application of a new premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003
for the following premises:

Land at, Millington Hall Lane, Altrincham, WA14 3RN

Executive Summary

2 The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence,
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant
representations made, and outlines the evidence presented by the parties
in relation to the application.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.




Page 10

Background

3

On 02 July 2025 an application was received by the Licensing Team for
a new Premises Licence in respect of a premises known as Land at
Millington Hall Lane, Altrincham, WA14 3RN.

The application was sent for consultation the same day (02 July 2025).
The last date for representations to be made was 30 July 2025. A copy
of the full application and plan is attached to this report at Appendix 1.

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this
report at Appendix 4, This is included to show the proximity of the
premises to nearby properties.

The hours are applying for are as follows:
Live Music
Thursday to Sunday 18.00 to 22.00

Recorded Music

Thursday to Saturday 10.00 to 22.00

Supply of Alcohol — (on and off premises)

Thursday to Saturday 10.00 to 22.00

Consultation and Engagement

v

Licensing records show that the public notice that is required to be
displayed at or near the proposed premises in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates)
Regulations 2005. The Licensing Team consider that the advertising
requirements under the Licensing Act 2003 have been met, including a
public notice that has been duly advertised in the Manchester Evening
News on the 11" July 2025, as required.

Responsible Authorities:

The Licensing Authority has received representations from Cheshire East
Environmental Protection recommending conditions to be added to the
Premises Licence if approved. The conditions have been agreed to by
the applicant. A copy of the conditions recommended are attached to this
report at Appendix 2. No other Responsible Authorities commented on
the application.



9

Page 11

Other Persons:

The Licensing Authority has received objections from five members of
the public. These objections are set out at Appendix 3.

Reasons for Recommendations

10

11

The Licensing Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
and the Council’s Constitution.

Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder
e Public Safety
e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm

Other Options Considered

12

No other options have been considered because the process for
determining contested applications is set by legislation.

Implications and Comments

Monitoring Officer/Legal

13

14

15

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with
section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render its
determination unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003
the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 18 (4) provides that the authority may:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions that much be
included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003;



16

17

18

19

20

Page 12

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities
to which the application relates;

c) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;

d) Reject the application.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended,
they should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions
to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour,
behaviour adversely affecting the environment and reoffending.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may
not exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it
desirable to do so. Careful consideration should be given to the
application and the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the
application.

Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must
be communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart
from the Statutory Guidance or the Council’s Statement of Licensing
Policy then their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

» The rules of natural justice

= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Section 151 Officer/Finance

21  There are no financial implications
Policy
22 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.
23 The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
24 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set

out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.



Page 13

Risk Management

25  The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf
of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority

Other Implications

26  No other implications

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Amy Scott / Kim Evans — Licensing Officers

licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application & Plan

Appendix 2 — Representations from Environmental
Protection

Appendix 3 — Representations from other persons

Appendix 4 — Map of area

Background Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Papers: Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published
under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Requlations 2005



https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please read the following instructions first

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form, [f you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases

- ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
she
[...]
 TRAINING ARCUND THE LICENSABLE
ACTIVITIES IS PROVIDED

o CLEAR POLICIES ARE WRITTEN AND COMMUNICATED TO STAFF AND
PATRONS RELATING TO THE LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

e THERE IS A CLEARLY COMMUNICATED INCIDENT LOG AND AUDIT
PROCESS

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 4

THE OPERATOR HAS CONSIDERED THE NATURE OF THE OPERATION AND
DEMOGRAPHIC OF ITS AUDIENCE AND THE DAYTIME AND TEMPORARY
NATURE OF THE OPERATION AND CONSIDERS THE RISK OF CRIME AND
DISORDERTO BE VERY LOW.

THE OPERATOR SUGGESTS THAT ANY MINIMAL RISKS CAN BE MITIGATED IN
FULL BY PROPER STAFF TRAINING, DESCRIBED WITHIN ITS OPERATIONAL .
PLAN.

¢) Public safety

THE OPERATOR HAS CONSIDERED ITS LICENSING OBJECTIVES IN RELATION
TO PUBLIC SAFETY AND WILL ENSURE;

e THE MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY LIMITS OF THE MARQUEE AND ANCILLARY
SPACES ARE STRICTLY OBSERVED, AND MANAGED BY LIMITS SET AT
TICKET.POINT OF SALE.

e RISK ASSESSMENTS IN RELATION TO HEALTH & SAFETY, FIRST AID,
FIRE AND OPERATIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND ARE BEING
OBSERVED, AS PART OF THE OPERATIONAL PLAN.

¢ THE ACCESS ROUTE FOR EMERGENCY SERVICES IS KEPT CLEAR, AS
PART OF THE TENANT'S GENERAL DAY TO DAY OPERATIONS.




Page 32

d) The prevention of public nuisance

THE OPERATOR HAS CONSIDERED THE SMALL GROUP SIZES, MINIMAL NOISE
OUTPUT, LIMITED HOURS (BY WAY OF 8-10PM CLOSURE TIME / THE
MARQUEE’'S TEMPORARY NATURE) OF THE OPERATION, THE LOW-NUISANCE
NATURE OF THE OPERATION AND DEMOGRAPHIC OF ITS AUDIENCE AND HAS
ASSESSED THE RISK OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AS VERY LOW, WITH NO SPECIAL
REQUIREMENTS OR CONDITIONS THAT SHOULD BE APPLIED.

APPROPRIATE METHODS OF MANAGING WASTE AND NOISE HAVE BEEN
CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE OPERATIONAL PLAN.

e) The protection of children from harm

THE OPERATOR DOES NOT EXPECT ANYTHING OTHER THAN OCCASIONAL
ATTENDANCE FROM CHILDREN, DUE TO THE NATURE OF THE OPERATION,
AND THERE ARE NO ADULT ENTERTAINMENT RELATED ACTIVITIES ON SITE.
TO MAXIMISE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM, HOWEVER, IT WILL
ENSURE;

e A CHALLENGE 25 POLICY IS IN PL
[...]
-25




Page 36

§Z-1NM-g0 :paanpold e

Q3iiiWdad TOHOD IV !
I - ONILv3S ézmg(
- - - - -

| vauv 3igvsnaon |

NIHOD LM

NV1d 40014



Page 37

LICENSING ACT 2003
Environmental Health Consultation

Response Cheshire Eca

oy A
Council %

Working fora together
Date Received: 04™ July 2025
Name of Applicant:  XXXXX XXXXXX
Address to which application relates:

Temporary demountable marquee sited on agricultural land, Millington Hall Lane
(Marquee), Millington Hall Lane, WA14 3RN (53°21'17.9"N 2°24'39.2"W).

Conversion: Variation: New: X

Approve

X Approve with Conditions

Object to Section(s)

LICENSING OBJECTIVE: PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the licensing objective of public
nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the
premises shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest
residential premises, therefore:

The noise control measures submitted in section 3 of the Operational Plan are accepted as
conditions for the license, and are as follows:

e The large majority of class activity will take place within the closed marquee to help contain noise, with
occasional outside activities and outside seating.

e Amplified music will be strictly noise limited to background level. This is to be monitored by the
Production Manager.

e Staff will be instructed to keep noise levels down during morning setup and evening breakdown.

e Deliveries and collections will be scheduled between 10:00am and 6:00pm only

e Any use of microphones will be limited to demonstrator communication and kept at a reasonable volume.
e Signage will be displayed at exits reminding participants to leave quietly.

INFORMATIVES
PLANNING PERMISSION
e It is your responsibility to obtain other consent/planning permission/approvals which may be
required in addition to the necessary Premises Licence.
e There are sometimes circumstances where planni
[...]
 1:2167
the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. .



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	Procedure for General Licensing Matters

	3 Application for a New Premises Licence:  Land at Millington Hall Lane, Altrincham, WA14 3RN
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Wednesday, 27th August, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors C Bulman, D Edwardes, A Moran  
 
OFFICERS 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Amy Scott, Enforcement Officer (Licensing)  
Garry Coghlan, Lawyer 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

28 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor A Moran be appointed as Chair.  

 
29 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest received.  

 
30 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE:  LAND AT 

MILLINGTON HALL LANE, ALTRINCHAM, WA14 3RN  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for an application for a new premises 
licence for Land at Millington Hall Lane, Altrincham, WA14 3RN.  
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations in relation to the 
application; 
 
Kim Evans - Licensing Team Leader 
Amy Scott - Enforcement Officer (Licensing)  
Martin Finney – Applicant  
Jude Finney – Applicant  
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking account of: 
  
· The oral and written representations made by all parties to the hearing. 
· The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 
· The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 (Dec 2022). 
· Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
  
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously)  



 
That the application for a premises licence be GRANTED subject to the 
Operating Schedule accompanying the application, any mandatory conditions 
that must be included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
and the following additional conditions; 
 

- The playing of amplified music be limited to background level and 
must only take place inside the marquee 

- Deliveries and collections be restricted to 10:00 – 18:00 hours 
- Use of microphones will be limited to demonstrator communication 

and kept at a reasonable volume sufficient for that purpose 
- All persons are to be requested to leave the premises quietly and 

with consideration to residents and signage must be displayed at 
exits to the premises to encourage quiet departure by customers 

- A strict Challenge 25 policy shall be used to prevent the sale or 
supply of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age 

- All external lighting will be low–intensity, warm colour lighting, 
operated by timers and sensors and directed towards WCs and 
pathways as appropriate, not towards residential properties or 
across open fields.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 10.50 am 
 

Councillor A Moran (Chair) 
 

 


